
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Jonathon Partridge 

direct line 0300 300 4634 

date  

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Thursday, 8 May 2014 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     All Members of the Council  
 
 (The Council AGM at which the Membership of the Committee will be confirmed will take 

place on 01 May 2014.  As such all Members of the Council have been provided with a 
copy of the papers).  

 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 

2. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

4. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 10 April 2014 and to 
note actions taken since that meeting.  
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.   
 

8. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
REPORTS 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Executive Member Update 
 
To receive a verbal update from the Executive Members 
on matters pertaining to their portfolio.  
 

*   

10 Potton Road Development Brief 
 
To consider proposals contained within the draft 
development brief for land at Potton Road, Biggleswade 
and responses to public consultation and provide 
comments to the Executive. 
 

*  11 - 92 

11 Work Programme and Executive Forward Plan 
 
To consider the currently drafted Committee work 
programme and Executive Forward Plan.  
 

*  93 - 98 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Thursday, 10 April 2014. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr D McVicar (Chairman) 

Cllr A R Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs K M Collins 

Ms A M W Graham 
R W Johnstone 
K C Matthews 
 

Cllrs T Nicols 
B Saunders 
P Williams 
 

 
 
 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis  
  I Dalgarno Deputy Executive 

Members for Sustainable 
Communities - Services 

  C C Gomm  
  D Jones  
  B J Spurr Executive Member for 

Sustainable 
Communities - Services 

  B  Wells Deputy Executive 
Member for Sustainable 
Communities - Services 

  J N Young Executive Member for 
Sustainable 
Communities - Strategic 
Planning and Economic 
Development 

 

Officers in Attendance: Mr M Coiffait – Community Services Director 
 Mr I Finnigan – Senior Engineer - Policy and Flood 

Risk Management 
 Mr R Fox – Head of Development Planning 

and Housing Strategy 
 Mr P Keates – Building Control Manager 
 Mr S Mooring – Environmental Policy Manager 
 Mr J Partridge – Scrutiny Policy Adviser 
 Ms S Templeman – Senior Finance Manager 
 Ms S Wileman – Service Development Manager 

 
 
 

SCOSC/13/122 
  

Members' Interests  

None 
 

Agenda Item 4
Page 5



SCOSC 
-  

10.04.14 

Page 2  
 

 

SCOSC/13/123 
  

Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

The Chairman informed the Committee that we would invite the Executive 
Members to provide a verbal update on activity within their area.  This item 
needed to be considered as a matter of urgency due to the need to ensure 
that Members were aware of key relevant issue occurring within Council 
services. 

 
The Chairman also advised Members that items 11 and 12 would be 
considered before items 9 and ten and reminded Members of the Special 
OSC meeting on 12 May 2014 to consider the draft Development Strategy.  
In response Councillor Nicols commented on his disappointment regarding 
the amount of notice that had been provided to Members of the Special 
meeting and the inconvenience that this caused.  The Executive Member 
responded that a special was necessary to coincide with a meeting with 
colleagues in Luton and the Executive meeting at the end of May.  

 
SCOSC/13/124 

  
Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 27 February 
2014 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
SCOSC/13/125 

  
Petitions  

None 
 

SCOSC/13/126 
  

Questions, Statements or Deputations  

None 
 

SCOSC/13/127 
  

Call-In  

None 
 

SCOSC/13/128 
  

Requested Items  

None 
 

SCOSC/13/129 
  

Executive Member Update  

The Executive Members provided the Committee with a verbal update on 
several issues, which were discussed as follows:-  

• Machinery that Amey proposed to use in order to fix potholes that would 
be quicker than the current methods.  The Executive Member confirmed 
that the waste material generated by the process would be cleared when 
the pothole, which would be self-sealing, was remedied.  The success 
rate of this process was beyond a year although it was a quick repair that 
would predominantly be used to fix smaller ru
[...]
Flood Risk Management) introduced a report and 
presentation that set out the responsibility of the Council to develop a Local 
Flood Risk Management Strategy.  The Committee were advised of the 
objectives of the strategy, the consultation that had been undertaken to date 
and the associated action plan.  Cllr Spurr also highlighted the benefit of 
employing consultants in order to move forward with the development of the 
Strategy.  Officers were also thanked for their hard work in developing the 
proposals, which outlined solutions that would help the Council to achieve 
improved outcomes.  
 
In light of the report and presentation the Committee discussed the following 
issues in detail:-  

• Whether developers could proceed with a development if sufficient 
mitigations had not been put in place to address flood risk.  It was 
conformed that the Council could apply appropriate conditions to 
development such that the risk of flooding was mitigated and developers 
could appeal if they felt these were inappropriate.  A SuDS Approval 
Body (SAB) would be helpful in this regard although it was not envisaged 
this would be in operation before October 2014.  

• Concerns that the report needed to be more detailed and should reflect 
the positive nature and technical expertise of the local Internal Drainage 
Board (IDB) and ensure that information was shared appropriately.  
There was also a need to more appropriately define flooding to ensure 
there was a clear understanding of what actually constituted a flood. In 
response it was confirmed that close links were maintained with the IDB 
and Environment Agency and information was shared regularly.  

• The need to refer within the Strategy to statutory controls, such as the 
exclusion zone around ditches. The Committee were advised that the 
action plan referred to proposals to introduce byelaws that would provide 
statutory controls to ensure appropriate and planned maintenance of 
ditches, potentially throughout the year. 

Agenda Item 4
Page 8



SCOSC 
-  

10.04.14 

Page 5  
 

 

• Concerns that £60k capital allocation for the Strategy was not sufficient 
and that no potential funding sources had been identified in the action 
plan.  In response officers clarified that the £60k was a rolling capital 
budget that was allocated to schemes as they arose.  Grant funding had 
also been received from Defra, which had been saved over the previous 
three years in order to respond to the duties arising from the Flood and 
Water Management Act.  Defra also provided additional funding and an 
opportunity for properties to bid for property protection grants (up to £5k). 

• Whether Central Bedfordshire being a low risk flood area was likely to 
affect the level of funding that could be obtained.  In response officers 
suggested this shouldn’t be an issue, officers would consider the  
hypothetical impact of a major incident in a high risk flood area in Central 
Bedfordshire to determine the level of funding that was necessary.  

• Concerns that the views of Town and Parish Councils may have changed 
in light of the recent floods, which would have provided a different 
consultation responses.  Cllr Spurr invited Town and Parish Council to 
advise the Council of their views if they had changed following their initial 
consultation response.  

 
RECOMMENDED to Executive that the Local Flood Risk Management 
Strategy and associated action plan be approved as the Council’s 
working strategy to manage local flood risk in Central Bedfordshire 

 
SCOSC/13/133 

  
Planning Guidance on Solar Farm Development  

The Executive Member and the Environmental Policy Manager introduced a 
report that set out recommended technical guidance on the development of 
solar farms in Central Bedfordshire.  The Committee were also advised of 
the range of aspects that were proposed for consideration during the 
consideration of a planning application for any potential solar farms in 
addition to the next steps for the document following its consideration by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 
In light of the report the Committee discussed the following issues in detail:-  

• Whether consultants had been employed to draft the technical guidance 
or if they would be used to provide advice in the future.  Officers clarified 
that consultants had not been used to draft the guidance but that the 
Council’s own expert officers had been heavily involved.  If necessary 
could be used in the future to advise on issues such as glint, glare and 
noise in relation to specific planning applications. 

• Whether it was appropriate to freeze the classification of agricultural land 
in Central Bedfordshire as due to the impact of climate change it was 
likely that land quality would change over time. In response officers 
stated that the quality of the land would be reviewed regularly 

• Whether solar farms would be precluded in areas that were deemed to 
be ‘sensitive’ and whether the document was guidance or an obligation.  
In response Cllr Young commented that the guidance would be reviewed 
alongside the draft Development Strategy so that it could become a 
supplementary planning document (SPD), which would carry more 

Agenda Item 4
Page 9



SCOSC 
-  

10.04.14 

Page 6  
 

 

weight.  If the document became an SPD it would still not outweigh a 
policy within an adopted plan, so would not be an obligation.  

• Concerns regarding specific references to Marston Vale and Cranfield.  It 
was clarified by officers that the guidance referred to appropriate 
locations, which in this context were on an elevated plateau that could be 
screened effectively.  All individual applications would be considered on 
their own merits.  

• References to the area at Whitsondoles should be reviewed as this was 
located outside of Central Bedfordshire.  

 
RECOMMENDED to Executive that the solar farm guidance be adopted 
as technical guidance for development management purposes.  

 
SCOSC/13/134 

  
Work Programme and Executive Forward Plan  

The Committee received its current draft work programme for 2014/15 and 
noted the following amendments:-  

• The addition of a Special meeting on 12 May to receive the draft 
Development Strategy and Plan Making Programme. 

• Presentation on SEMLEP to be considered on 19 June 2014 

• Report on the revised Planning Obligations Strategy to be considered on 
19 June 2014 

• Report on Local Development Order for the Woodside Industrial Estate 
to be removed 

 
In addition the Committee agreed to add a new item relating to the 
resources available to deliver enforcement in waste management so that 
Members could better understand the resources that were available to 
resolve issues relating to fly-tipping.  

 
RECOMMENDED that the work programme be approved subject to the 
amendments detailed above. 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.54 

a.m.) 
 

Agenda Item 4
Page 10



 
 

Meeting: Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 08 May 2014  

Subject: Development Brief – Land at Potton Road, Biggleswade 

Report of: Cllr Nigel Young, Executive Member Sustainable Communities; 
Strategic Planning and Economic Development 

Summary: The report outlines the proposals contained within the draft development 
brief for land at Potton Road, Biggleswade and outlines where changes 
have been made in response to public consultation.  It further 
recommends that the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee endorse the development brief and that Executive adopt it as 
technical guidance for Development Management purposes. 

 

 

Advising Officer: Jason Longhurst, Director of Regeneration and Business 
Support 

Contact Officer: Carry Murphy, Principal Planning Officer, Local Planning and 
Housing Team 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: Biggleswade 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

1. The devel
[...]
 the largest town in Central Bedfordshire (North) area. Within the 
Core Strategy and Development Management Policies Development Plan 
Document (DPD) for Central Bedfordshire (North), Biggleswade has been 
identified as a major service centre with good road and rail connections capable 
of accommodating additional housing and employment provision.  The 
proposed development would also contribute toward the vitality and viability of 
local facilities thereby reducing the need to travel. The Site Allocations DPD 
has also been the subject of a Sustainability Appraisal and Strategic 
Environmental Assessment.    

Procurement: 

12. Not applicable.  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

The Committee is asked to:- 

1. To endorse the development brief and recommend to Executive that it be 
adopted as technical guidance for Development Management purposes. 

 

Purpose of the Development Brief 

13. The draft development brief (Appendix A) provides the background and policy 
context for this site and its allocation for residential development. It also sets out 
the aims for the development identifying the particular constraints and 
opportunities of the site and confirms the range of technical work which any 
planning application must address. 

14. The brief is a high level document whose purpose is to set out general 
principles; the more concentrated and detailed work is a matter to be 
addressed at the planning application stages.  Nevertheless, it does provide a 
mechanism through which members of the public and other interested parties 
can have a greater involvement in the development of proposals for the site 
and provide some certainty as to the future development of the site.  Once 
approved, the brief will act as Development Management guidance and any 
future planning applications will be considered against the background of the 
adopted brief. 

Background 

15. Biggleswade is classified in planning terms as a ‘major service centre’. It has 
grown steadily over a numb
[...]
ed 
within a scope agreed with CBC, including consideration of contentious 
junctions within the town and assessment of impact on the Eastern Relief 
Road. Section 7.8 was added to the brief to confirm that this development 
would not come forward without completion of the Eastern Relief Road.  

d) Text was added to Section 2.3.1 to reference the need to regard 

Agenda Item 10
Page 16



relationships with existing properties.  

e) Some comments were made about the location of open spaces, 
suggesting that a more holistic approach with linked open spaces would 
be preferable as it would form a green corridor for residents and wildlife. 
This has been noted for consideration in the planning application stage.  

f) Many comments concerned the quality of design, in particular road design 
and provision of adequate parking.  The reference to the CBC Design 
Guide in the brief was updated to reflect that the Design Guide has now 
been adopted. 

g) Text was added to section 6.7 to confirm that the existing footpath and 
bridleway to the west and north respectively would be retained and 
improved. It was also confirmed that the view from the bridleway and 
footpath would be considered. 

h) Text was added to section 7.4 to confirm that existing hedgerows would 
be retained and enhanced. The brief already stated that full Ecological 
surveys would be undertaken and submitted at Planning Application 
stage, so no change was proposed. 

i) Comments were made in relation to the integration of the site in to the 
surrounding rural area and the need for high-quality design. The brief 
already stated that a full Landscape Visual Impact Assessment would be 
undertaken and that the development would take account of the Design 
Guide so no change to the brief was proposed. 

j) The brief already had a section on potential Section 106 contributions, so 
no change was proposed in response to the comments about pressure on 
facilities.  

36.  Some comments of a technical nature h
[...]
ily respond to the question asked. Therefore is was decided that

all comments should be considered against the brief as a whole, rather than considering each

comment in relation to the question it was written under.

3.1.3 An additional 12 representations were received by email or letter, including those from Statutory

Consultees.

3.2 Issues identified

3.2.1 All comments and questionnaire responses received have been summarised in table 1. This table

identifies the issues raised and includes a response to the query alongside any changes made to the

brief as a result.

3.2.2 In general the main issues raised within the questionnaire and written responses were:

Facilities: Concern was raised over increased pressure on Biggleswade’s services and facilities,

particularly the doctor’s surgery and schools.

Highways: Though the document did state that the development would not go ahead until the

Eastern Relief Road was completed, many people commented that it the development should not be

Agenda Item 10
Page 47



allowed to go ahead until the Eastern Relief Road and associated roundabout was fully complete and

in use. A number of comments were also received concerning the impact of additional traffic on the

local road network including Potton Road, St John’s Street, Sun Street, Drove Road and London Road.

Access: A number of comments on access were received though there did not seem to be one

preferred method of access.

Pedestrian and cycle links: The development will retain and enhance the existing bridle path and

footpath which border the site. Some questionnaire respondents did not understand this and

commented about their loss or maintenance. Comments were made in favour of the proposed

pedestrian crossing point on Potton Road, though some were cautious about the impact that this

would have upon the school.

Wildlife: Particular reference was made to the potential presence of a Badger sett and Skylarks on site

by some respondents. The development
[...]
t itself, some of which did lead to changes

including the addition of a glossary, improved definition of public art and expansion of Figure 5.1.

3.2.5 A full breakdown of comments received is given alongside responses in table 1.

Agenda Item 10
Page 48



3.3 Resulting changes to brief

3.3.1 The draft development brief was updated in response to the comments received during public

consultation. No major changes were made to the context but a list of abbreviations was added to the

end of the document and some points were clarified.

3.3.2 The tracked change document gives a detailed account of all changes made, however the main

changes were:

Addition of a list of abbreviations – this was in response to comments received regarding the

readability of the document and over-use of technical terms.

Small changes for consistency – this included ensuring that all figures given in the document were

given in metric measurements.

Integration with existing properties – text was added to the brief to confirm that the development

would need to have regard to relationships with existing properties on Potton Road. (Section 2.3.1)

Crossing point – reference was added to the school crossing point adjacent to Nursery Close,

confirming that this would unaffected by the development site. (Section 2.3.1)

Changes in policy – the policy section was updated to reflect the recent adoption of the Design Guide

and approval of the Leisure Strategy. (Section 4.1.0)

Traffic issues – Although the document already stated that a full Transport Assessment would

accompany any planning application, text was added to the document to state that this Transport

Assessment would include an assessment of impacts on the surrounding road network including Sun

Street, St John’s Street and the A1 roundabout. (Section 5) (Reference to Construction Traffic

Management Plan and Noise Assessment also added to Section 8.1)

Access – text added to clarify requirements. (Section 7.4)

Infrastructur
[...]
78



Appendix E: Central Bedfordshire Council

communications

1: Consultations page

2. Planning page (Have your say)

3. Online survey front page

4. Consultation letter sent out

5. Reminder email sent to those signed up for alerts

6. Tweet on Twitter page

7. Post on Facebook

Agenda Item 10
Page 79



Consultations

Have your say
watch our video about the
proposed closure of
Dunstable Middle Schools

•

sign up for email alerts to
keep informed of all our
consultations

•

view our consultations
database

•

Consultations - find out about

Consultations - stay informed

Consultations database

Residents Telephone Survey

Children's Services Feedback form

Draft Public Protection Service Plan 14-15

Dog Control Orders Consultation with Town
and Parish Councils

Houghton Regis Expansion - land west of
Bidwell

Special Educational Needs and Disability
Mainstream survey

Potton Road Consultation and Exhibition

Central Bedfordshire council is working with Bellway and Bloor
homes on a draft development brief for land off of Potton Road,
Biggleswade. You can have your say in the public
consultation 13 March - 9 April 2014 and also view the draft plan
at Biggleswade Library - Chestnut Avenue and Central
Bedfordshire Council offices, Chicksands.

The public exhibition was held on Thursday, 13 March 2014 at
Biggleswade Town Hall with 85 attendees. We received some
great feedback from this exhibition. If you were unable to attend

you can view the exhibition boards online (PDF 2.1MB).

If you received a letter notifying you of the exhibition and
consultation, you may have noticed that the freepost return
address states Gypsy and Traveller plan consultation. If you
respond to this address, your response will still reach the same
team and will be accounted for.

Special Educational Needs and Disability
survey

Discretionary Housing Payments

Sheltered Housing Standard

Superfast Broadband Survey

A-Z of services:

A
B
C
D

Current consultations

our latest consultations 
[...]

Meeting: Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 08 May 2014  

Subject: Provisional Work Programme & Executive Forward Plan  

Report of: Richard Carr, Chief Executive 

Summary: The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted Committee 
work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan. 

 

 

Contact Officer: Jonathon Partridge, Corporate Policy and Scrutiny Manager 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

The work programme of the Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee will 
contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities.  Whilst there are no direct implications arising 
from this report the implications of proposals will be detailed in full in each report submitted 
to the Committee.  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. that the sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 (a) considers and approves the work programme attached, subject to any 
further amendments it may wish to make; 

 (b) considers the relevant items of the Executive Forward Plan; and 

 (c) considers whether it wishes to add any further items to the work 
programme and/or establish any Task Forces to assist it in reviewing 
specific items. 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 

1. Appended is the currently drafted work programme for the Committee.  

2. The Committee is now requested to consider the work programme attached and 
amend or add to it as necessary.  

Overview and Scrutiny Task Forces 

3. In addition to consideration of the work programme, Members may also wish to 
consider how each item will be reviewed i.e. by the Committee itself (over one or a 
number of Committee meetings) or by establishing a Member Task Force to review 
an item in greater depth and report back its findings. 

 

Agenda Item 11
Page 93



Executive Forward Plan 

4. Listed below are those items relating specifically to this Committee’s terms of 
reference contained in the latest
[...]
and Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2015/16 – 2018/19 

To consider the draft budget and Medium Term 
Financial Plan 

Executive: TBC 

17.  22 January 2015 (TBC) Draft Fees and Charges  To consider the draft revised fees and charges 
schedules 

Executive: TBC 

18.  19 February 2015 (TBC) Community Safety Plan and Priorities (2014/15)  To consider the Community Safety Partnership’s 
plan and priorities for 2014/15 and to provide 
recommendations prior to consideration by 
Executive.  The PCC and other statutory partners 
to be invited. 

Executive: TBC  

19.  02 April 2015 (TBC) Quarter 3 budget report To receive a presentation on the relevant Q3 
revenue and capital budgets 

A
genda Item

 11
P

age 96



NOT PROTECTED      Last Update:  24 April 2014  

20.  02 April 2015 (TBC) Quarter 3 performance report To receive the relevant Q3 performance  
information 

21.  11 June 2015 (TBC)   

 

A
genda Item

 11
P

age 97



P
age 98

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	10 Potton Road Development Brief
	Appendix A to OSC report on Potton Rd
	Appendix B to OSC report on Potton Rd

	11 Work Programme and Executive Forward Plan
	OSC Work Programme (App A)




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Thursday, 8 May 2014. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr D McVicar (Chairman) 

Cllr A R Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs D Bowater 

C C Gomm 
Ms A M W Graham 
K C Matthews 
 

Cllrs B Saunders 
A Shadbolt 
P Williams 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis  
  R D Berry  
  I Dalgarno Deputy Executive 

Member for Community 
Services 

  Mrs J G Lawrence  
  D J Lawrence  
  T Nicols  
  B J Spurr Executive Member for 

Community Services 
  M A G Versallion Executive Member for 

Children's Services 
  J N Young Executive Member for 

Regeneration 
 

Officers in Attendance: Mr M Coiffait – Community Services Director 
 Mr A Davie – Head of Development Management 
 Mrs S Frost – Local Planning and Housing 

Manager 
 Ms C Murphy – Principal Planning Officer 
 Mr J Partridge – Corporate Policy Manager 
 Mr J Tombe – LTP Team Leader 

 
Others in 
Attendance 

3 Members of the public  

 
 

SC/14/1.   Members' Interests  
 
None. 

 
SC/14/2.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

The Chairman reminded the Committee that a Special Sustainable 
Communities OSC was planned to take place on the afternoon of 12 May 2014.  

 
 



SCOSC -  08.05.14 
Page 2  

 

 

SC/14/3.   Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 10 April 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
SC/14/4.   Petitions  

 
None. 

 
SC/14/5.   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
The Committee were informed that several concerns had been raised in 
advance of the meeting by Cllr D Lawrence with regards to traffic issues in 
Potton.  These concerns would be discussed by the Committee under Item 10. 

 
SC/14/6.   Call-In  

 
None. 

 
SC/14/7.   Requested Items  

 
None. 

 
SC/14/8.   Executive Member Update  

 
Cllr Spurr advised the Committee of several road closures during periods of 
repair and proposals to discuss closure times with residents and Councillors 
before works took place.  A further update on speed cameras would be 
provided to a future meeting.  
 
Cllr Young apologised to the Committee with regard the uncertainty regarding 
the meeting on 12 May 2014, which had arisen as a result of the Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) not being concluded on time, meetings 
with Luton Borough Council being cancelled and the need to adhere to the 27 
May 2014 Executive deadline.  
 
In response Members of the Committee raised several queries to which the 
Executive Members responded as follows:-  

• The A5-M1 link was progressing and would continue to progress.  

• A report could be provided to a future meeting of the Committee with regard 

to parking on grass verges.  

• A statement provided by the Leader in relation to filling pot holes would be 

distributed to Members and further information with regards to road surveys 

would be sought and if available provided to Members.  

• The potential judicial review of a granting of permission for development.  

• Discussions that would take place in the future with Town and Parish 

Councils with regards to funding for parking on grass verges.  

 
 



SCOSC -  08.05.14 
Page 3  

 

 

SC/14/9.   Potton Road Development Brief  
 
Cllr Mrs J Lawrence advised the Committee of concerns with regards to traffic 
movement in Potton that would use the Eastern Relief Road to travel north.  In 
light of proposed developments there was a genuine concern that residents 
would not use the Eastern Relief Road but would instead use smaller roads 
such as Potton Road, St John’s Street and Sun Street, which were not capably 
of taking that level of traffic.  Something had to be done to address concerns of 
capacity for the local infrastructure, which should be addressed before any 
development occurred.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer delivered a presentation that set out the 
development principles as well as key elements of the development brief and 
the process that had been taken to date in relation to consultation.  The 
presentation also outlined some of key themes of the responses to the 
consultation and the way in which the Council had responded to some of these 
issues.  It was also highlighted that a full traffic assessment would be required 
as part of the development brief and that a plan could not come forward before 
the completion of the Eastern relief road.  Whilst the brief highlighted some 
elements many of these would not be resolved until a formal planning 
application was submitted.  The Committee were informed that representatives 
from the Council’s Highways Team and Bellway and Bloor homes were in 
attendance to answer any detailed questions on the development brief.   
 
In light of the report and presentation the Committee discussed the following 
issues in detail:-  

• Whether enforcement action would be undertaken for those residents who 

did not park appropriately in parking courts.  It was confirmed that the 

Council was working with the developer to review the design of the 

development to ensure that parking concerns were planned out of the 

design.  The Council was also reviewing bins and storage to ensure that the 

design provided an appropriate architectural solution.  

• The importance of resolving challenges of local infrastructure and the 

impact of development on other local roads.  In response the Executive 

Member commented that issues relating to strategic transport would be 

considered during the development of the local transport plan.  Officers 

were considering sustainable transport in Biggleswade as part of proposals 

for Land East of Biggleswade.  A full transport assessment would be 

undertaken and there was the opportunity to consider the use of S106 to 

address these challenges.  Conversations with regards to the Northern 

bypass would be undertaken during the new site allocations process. 

• A petition that was in development with regard to the suitability of local 

infrastructure that would be considered at a future date by the Traffic 

Management Meeting.  

• Progress in relation to the number of completed housing units on Land East 

of Biggleswade, which would trigger S106 funding for the development of 

the Eastern Relief Road.   

• The list of likely requirements in the development, such as health facilities, 

which had been included in the draft development brief and would be 

considered in more detail as part of a planning application.  



SCOSC -  08.05.14 
Page 4  

 

 

• The need to ensure that the development brief took account of the recently 

approved Sustainable Urban Drainage (SuDs) guidance and that references 

to “where appropriate” were removed so that developers were required to 

take account of this.  

• The importance of providing adequate open space that allowed for outdoor 

play.  

 

The Committee agreed to unanimously support the development brief and 
whilst there were challenges that had been raised these would be addressed 
during the planning application stage.  
 
RECOMMENDED to Executive that the development brief be adopted as 
technical guidance for Development Management purposes.  

 
SC/14/10.   Work Programme and Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Corporate Policy Manager introduced the Committee’s draft work 
programme and drew attention to the relevant items of the Executive Forward 
Plan.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the work programme be approved.  

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.07 

a.m.) 
 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 


